
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS 

LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 3381 

TO BE ANSWERED ON: 12th MARCH, 2026 

Schemes for Development of Tribals 

3381. Dr. Kirsan Namdeo: 

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) the list of all autonomous and non-autonomous organisations functioning under the Ministry 
of Tribal Affairs; 

(b) the details of funds disbursed to State Channelising Agencies (SCAs) and the number 
of direct beneficiaries under schemes such as Skill and Entrepreneurship Development, 
Term Loans, Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran Yojana (AMSY), Adivasi Shiksha Rinn Yojana 
(ASRY), Micro Credit Scheme (MCS), Tribal Forest Dweller Empowerment Scheme and 
assistance to TRIFED-panelled Scheduled Tribe artisans during the last five financial years, 
State-wise including the State of Maharashtra; 

(c) the details of the number of projects financed by National Scheduled Tribes Finance 
and Development Corporation that have been considered successful across the country, State-
wise including Maharashtra; 

(d) the number of Eklavya Model Residential Schools and Eklavya Model Day 
Boarding Schools functioning under the Rashtriya Adivasi Chhatra Shiksha Society; and 

(e) the number of students enrolled in these schools and the total number of students benefited 
so far in the country, State-wise including Maharashtra? 

  
ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE (TRIBAL AFFAIRS) 
(SHRI DURGADAS UIKEY) 
  

(a): Autonomous organizations under Ministry of Tribal Affairs: 

i. Tribal Co-Operative Marketing Development Federation of India Limited (TRIFED) 
ii. National Education Society for Tribal Students (NESTS) 

Non-autonomous organizations under Ministry of Tribal Affairs: 

i. National Scheduled Tribes Finance and Development Corporation (NSTFDC) 
ii. National Commission for Scheduled Tribes (NCST) 

  
(b) & (c): The details of the funds disbursed to SCAs by NSTFDC and the number of direct 
beneficiaries under the schemes of NSTFDC such as Term Loan, Adivasi Mahila Sashaktikaran 
Yojana (AMSY), Adivasi Shiksha Rrinn Yojana (ASRY) and Micro Credit Scheme for Self Help 



Groups (MCS) during the last five financial years, State-wise including Maharashtra is given at 
Annexure. Some of the success stories of beneficiaries assisted under NSTFDC schemes across 
the country including the state of Maharashtra are given at (https://nstfdc.tribal.gov.in).  

(d) & (e): Eklavya Model Day Boarding Schools (EMDBS) have been merged with Eklavya Model 
Residential Schools (EMRS) w.e.f. 29.04.2022. As on 28.02.2026, 499 EMRSs are functioning 
across the country, including 37 EMRSs in the State of Maharashtra. State-wise enrolment in 
EMRSs, including Maharashtra is as under: 
  

Sl. No State / UT Functional EMRS Enrolment   
(2025-26) 

(Till 06.03.2026) 
  

1.   Andhra Pradesh 28 10710 

2.   Arunachal Pradesh 5 932 

3.   Assam 6 300 

4.   Bihar 2 286 

5.   Chhattisgarh 75 27411 

6.   Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 1 408 

7.   Gujarat 44 11878 

8.   Himachal Pradesh 4 
1013 

9.   Jammu & Kashmir 6 
1181 

10.   Jharkhand 51 
8380 

11.   Karnataka 12 
4437 

12.   Kerala 4 
1065 

13.   Madhya Pradesh 63 
25457 

14.   Maharashtra 37 
11361 

15.   Manipur 5 
1723 

16.   Meghalaya 2 
308 

17.   Mizoram 11 
2399 

18.   Nagaland 3 
747 

19.   Odisha 47 
13392 



20.   Rajasthan 31 
10885 

21.   Sikkim 4 
1250 

22.   Tamil Nadu 8 
2909 

23.   Telangana 23 
10182 

24.   Tripura 12 
2476 

25.   Uttar Pradesh 3 
1056 

26.   Uttarakhand 4 
1261 

27.   West Bengal 8 
3157 

  Total 499 156564 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) & (c) of LSUQ No. 3381 for 12.03.2026 

YEARWISE DETAILS OF FUND DISBURSED (BREAKUP) AS ON 31.03.2021 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

  
Sl
. 
N
o. 

  
Name of t
he State 

Term Loan MCF AMSY ASRY Total 

Amt. No. of 
benefi. 

Amt. No. of 
benefi. 

Amt
. 

No. of 
benefi. 

Am
t. 

No. of 
benefi. 

Amt. No. of 
benefi. 

1 Andhra Pr
adesh 

    5022.
24 

12533         5022.
24 

12533 

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

794.5
3 

224 175.9
9 

211         970.5
2 

435 

3 Assam 5.00 2             5.00 2 

4 Chhattisgar
h 

195.7
6 

235         1.73 1 197.4
9 

236 

5 Gujarat 1440.
90 

8230         1.13 0 1442.
03 

8230 

6 Himachal 
Pradesh 

13.40 2             13.40 2 

7 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

318.7
5 

125     90.0
0 

50     408.7
5 

175 

8 Jharkhand 1.60 2 1000.
00 

10750         1001.
60 

10752 

9 Karnataka 2316.
94 

1905     792.
14 

1109     3109.
08 

3014 

10 Kerala 269.7
1 

169     29.0
5 

23     298.7
6 

192 

11 Madhya Pr
adesh 

3360.
10 

5685             3360.
10 

5685 

12 Maharashtr
a 

37.27 822             37.27 822 

13 Manipur 62.37 65             62.37 65 

14 Meghalaya 4485.
43 

35016             4485.
43 

35016 

15 Mizoram 3324.
18 

1399             3324.
18 

1399 

16 Nagaland 1098.
72 

48240             1098.
72 

48240 

17 Odisha 126.6
5 

202 1667.
79 

22029 219.
98 

250     2014.
42 

22481 



18 Rajasthan 1985.
18 

2414             1985.
18 

2414 

19 Sikkim 82.11 21             82.11 21 

20 Tamil Nad
u 

12.50 1609             12.50 1609 

21 Telangana 273.0
0 

442 5086.
23 

12623         5359.
23 

13065 

22 Tripura 2134.
35 

1000         81.9
3 

56 2216.
28 

1056 

23 Uttarakhan
d 

6.15 2             6.15 2 

24 Uttar Prade
sh 

1.55 4             1.55 4 

25 West Beng
al 

    231.2
0 

2042 6.35 35 38.0
9 

12 275.6
4 

2089 

  TOTAL 2234
6.15 

107815 1318
3.45 

60188 1137
.52 

1467 122.
88 

69 3679
0.00 

169539 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) & (c) of LSUQ No. 3381 for 12.03.2026 

YEARWISE DETAILS OF FUND DISBURSED (BREAKUP) AS ON 31.03.2022 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

  
Sl
. 
N
o. 

  
Name of 
the State 

Term Loan MCF AMSY ASRY Total 

Amt. No. of 
benefi. 

Amt. No. of 
benefi. 

Am
t. 

No. of 
benefi. 

Am
t. 

No. of 
benefi. 

Amt. No. of 
benefi. 

1 Andhra Pr
adesh 

127.1
9 

6 1000.
00 

2000         1127.
19 

2006 

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

248.6
5 

103 565.3
6 

8040         814.0
1 

8143 

3 Assam                 0.00 0 

4 Bihar 11.48 955             11.48 955 

5 Chhattisga
rh 

1098.
16 

565 225.0
0 

500 74.0
6 

41 1.77 1 1398.
99 

1107 

6 Gujarat 2022.
50 

11053             2022.
50 

11053 

7 Himachal 
Pradesh 

14.00 2             14.00 2 

8 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

1273.
75 

361     86.4
0 

48 2.72 1 1362.
87 

410 

9 Jharkhand 22.00 853 1400.
00 

14670         1422.
00 

15523 

10 Karnataka 1250.
15 

812     119.
16 

150     1369.
31 

962 

11 Kerala 432.2
9 

216     205.
01 

220     637.3
0 

436 

12 Madhya P
radesh 

2755.
00 

2373             2755.
00 

2373 

13 Maharasht
ra 

209.0
6 

7408             209.0
6 

7408 

15 Meghalay
a 

694.8
1 

1883             694.8
1 

1883 

16 Mizoram 4496.
77 

10108 953.9
1 

6170         5450.
68 

16278 

17 Nagaland 693.3
6 

48257             693.3
6 

48257 

18 Odisha 59.20 146 2398.
72 

29880         2457.
92 

30026 

19 Rajasthan 508.6
0 

588             508.6
0 

588 

20 Sikkim 62.56 16             62.56 16 



21 Tamil Nad
u 

15.00 1609             15.00 1609 

22 Telangana 111.5
5 

1855 3000.
00 

7500         3111.
55 

9355 

23 Tripura 500.0
0 

2143         80.2
6 

53 580.2
6 

2196 

24 West Ben
gal 

    517.0
5 

4406 14.6
4 

105 42.2
3 

4 573.9
2 

4515 

  TOTAL 1660
6.08 

91312 1006
0.04 

73166 499.
27 

564 126.
98 

59 2729
2.37 

165101 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) & (c) of LSUQ No. 3381 for 12.03.2026 

YEARWISE DETAILS OF FUND DISBURSED (BREAKUP) AS ON 31.03.2023 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

  
Sl
. 
N
o. 

  
Agency 
Name 

Term Loan MCF AMSY ASRY Total 

Amt. No. of 
benefi. 

Amt
. 

No. of 
benefi. 

Am
t. 

No. of 
benefi. 

Am
t. 

No. of 
benefi. 

Amt. No. of 
benefi. 

1 Andhra Pr
adesh 

119.
8 

3669 4000 10000         4119
.80 

13669 

2 Arunachal 
Pradesh 

488.
52 

375 211.
38 

1460         699.
90 

1835 

3 Chhattisga
rh 

293.
11 

1216         2.5
8 

  295.
69 

1216 

4 Gujarat 1017
.53 

5223         2.0
8 

1 1019
.61 

5224 

5 Himachal 
Pradesh 

48.9 100     8 20     56.9
0 

120 

6 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

1092
.54 

335     180 200     1272
.54 

535 

7 Jharkhand 3 756             3.00 756 

8 Karnataka 1582
.42 

1927             1582
.42 

1927 

9 Kerala 383.
13 

225 85 175 252.
6 

266     720.
73 

666 

10 Madhya Pr
adesh 

5392
.05 

10857             5392
.05 

10857 

11 Maharasht
ra 

360.
29 

965 103.
5 

23 194.
4 

216     658.
19 

1204 

12 Manipur 25 57             25.0
0 

57 

13 Meghalaya 470.
6 

1227             470.
60 

1227 

14 Mizoram 5121
.68 

3044 174.
06 

540         5295
.74 

3584 

15 Nagaland 20.3
9 

1             20.3
9 

1 

16 Odisha 63.1
9 

4337             63.1
9 

4337 

17 Rajasthan 789.
35 

1856             789.
35 

1856 



18 Tamil Nad
u 

1087
.13 

3403             1087
.13 

3403 

19 Telangana 83.9
9 

611 4500 11250         4583
.99 

11861 

20 Tripura             48.
02 

20 48.0
2 

20 

21 Uttarakhan
d 

81.4
2 

244             81.4
2 

244 

22 West Beng
al 

745.
94 

1747 790.
5 

6540 9.09 80 97.
81 

26 1643
.34 

8393 

    1926
9.98 

42175 986
4.44 

29988 644.
09 

782 150
.49 

47 2992
9.00 

72992 

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) & (c) of LSUQ No. 3381 for 12.03.2026 

YEARWISE DETAILS OF FUND DISBURSED (BREAKUP) AS ON 31.03.2024 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

  
Sl
. 
N
o. 

  
Agency N
ame 

Term Loan MCF AMSY ASRY Total 

Amt. No. of 
benefi. 

Amt
. 

No. of 
benefi. 

Am
t. 

No. of 
benefi. 

Am
t. 

No. of 
benefi. 

Amt. No. of 
benefi. 

1 Andhra Prade
sh 

251.4
9 

4900 5300
.00 

22321         5551.
49 

27221 

2 Arunachal Pr
adesh 

25.77 13             25.77 13 

3 Assam 40.02 43             40.02 43 

4 Bihar 3.06 3             3.06 3 

5 Chhattisgarh 226.4
2 

503         0.87   227.2
9 

503 

6 Dadra & Nag
ar Haveli 

4.55 6             4.55 6 

7 Gujarat 2810.
12 

11848             2810.
12 

11848 

8 Goa 0.22 1             0.22 1 

9 Himachal Pra
desh 

0.00 0         2.19 2 2.19 2 

10 Jammu & Kas
hmir 

270.9
0 

93     23.4
0 

13 0.89 0 295.1
9 

106 

11 Jharkhand 532.9
7 

571     150.
00 

1131 1.28 1 684.2
5 

1703 

12 Karnataka 853.4
1 

1003             853.4
1 

1003 

13 Kerala 199.8
4 

74 26.9
0 

20 220.
00 

164     446.7
4 

258 

14 Madhya Prad
esh 

1759.
58 

828             1759.
58 

828 

15 Maharashtra 1905.
22 

1291 319.
50 

71 298.
8 

166     2523.
52 

1528 

16 Manipur 235.4
9 

174             235.4
9 

174 

17 Meghalaya 475.9
1 

1193             475.9
1 

1193 

18 Mizoram 6856.
69 

4573             6856.
69 

4573 

19 Nagaland 1199.
77 

771             1199.
77 

771 



20 Odisha 362.3
5 

17025             362.3
5 

17025 

21 Rajasthan 712.2
2 

885             712.2
2 

885 

22 Sikkim 34.23 27             34.23 27 

23 Tamil Nadu 3264.
21 

7326         1.46 1 3265.
67 

7327 

24 Telangana 718.5
2 

5119 2500
.00 

6250         3218.
52 

11369 

25 Tripura 1906.
27 

2181     36.0
0 

20 72.3
5 

33 2014.
62 

2234 

26 Uttarakhand 32.59 8             32.59 8 

27 Uttar Pradesh 3.37 4             3.37 4 

28 West Bengal 95.06 1529 1327
.60 

2596 14.6
2 

334 89.3
1 

27 1526.
59 

4486 

    2478
0.25 

61992 9474
.00 

31258 742.
82 

1828 168.
35 

64 3516
5.42 

95142 

  

  

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Annexure referred to in reply to Part (b) & (c) of LSUQ No. 3381 for 12.03.2026 

YEARWISE DETAILS OF FUND DISBURSED (BREAKUP) AS ON 31.03.2025 

(Rs. In lakhs) 

  

  
S
l. 
N
o. 

  

  
Agen
cy Na
me 

  
Term L
oan 

  
MCF 

  
AMSY 

  
ASRY 

Tribal Forest 
Dwellers Empo

werment 
Scheme 

  
Total 

Am
t. 

No. o
f ben
efi. 

Am
t. 

No. o
f ben
efi. 

A
mt. 

No. o
f ben
efi. 

A
mt. 

No. o
f ben
efi. 

Amt. No. of be
nefi. 

Am
t. 

No. o
f ben
efi. 

1 Andhra P
radesh 

39.2
1 

899 600
0.00 

12000             603
9.21 

12899 

2 Arunacha
l Pradesh 

17.8
8 

17                 17.8
8 

17 

3 Assam 24.2
4 

21                 24.2
4 

21 

4 Chhattisg
arh 

499.
43 

4837                 499.
43 

4837 

5 Gujarat 493
1.39 

18461                 493
1.39 

18461 

6 Himachal 
Pradesh 

24.9
0 

22     4.0
0 

10 1.7 1     30.6
0 

33 

7 Jammu & 
Kashmir 

108
0.00 

397     21.
60 

12 0.8
9 

      110
2.49 

409 

8 Jharkhan
d 

246.
26 

135         1.1
9 

      247.
45 

135 

9 Karnatak
a 

185
4.44 

1368                 185
4.44 

1368 

10 Kerala 426.
10 

229 111.
90 

232 146
.80 

106         684.
80 

567 

11 Ladakh 73.5
3 

13                 73.5
3 

13 

12 Madhya 
Pradesh 

166
0.72 

1582                 166
0.72 

1582 

13 Maharash
tra 

466.
96 

961 36.0
0 

8 64.
8 

36         567.
76 

1005 

14 Manipur 102.
80 

65                 102.
80 

65 

15 Meghalay
a 

298.
09 

112                 298.
09 

112 

16 Mizoram 694
8.28 

3529                 694
8.28 

3529 

17 Nagaland 627.
08 

282                 627.
08 

282 



18 Odisha 857.
27 

15021 26.2
9 

24             883.
56 

15045 

19 Rajasthan 130.
16 

1091                 130.
16 

1091 

20 Sikkim 201.
63 

46                 201.
63 

46 

21 Tamil Na
du 

121
0.39 

6437                 121
0.39 

6437 

22 Telangan
a 

174.
31 

777 500
0.00 

10000             517
4.31 

10777 

23 Tripura 156
1.87 

503         134
.11 

66     169
5.98 

569 

24 Uttarakha
nd 

85.8
1 

628                 85.8
1 

628 

25 Uttar Pra
desh 

1.92 2                 1.92 2 

26 West Ben
gal 

101
5.51 

1627 106
7.72 

6945 67.
10 

229 71.
42 

21 12.00 6 223
3.75 

8828 

    245
60.1

8 

59062 122
41.9

1 

29209 304
.30 

393 209
.31 

88 12.00 6 373
27.7

0 

88758 

  

 ***** 

  

  


